Rule 2 118
Form 2 35B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2.35B
Administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number

Aardvark Engineering Consultancy Limited 05468199

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 7525 of 2012
[full name of court]

(@ e ety and We (a) Maicolm Fillmore and Ms Ranjit Bayon, BM Advisory, Arundel House, 1 Amberley

admimstrator(s) Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL

(o} Insert name ana acdress

imtg:nfg's’em ofice o having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Aardvark Engineenng Consultancy Limited,

Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex, RH11 7XL

(D oo dote of apparimert on () 26 September 2012 by (d) the Company

appoimnor
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(l) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply
We attach a2 inal progress report

Signed

Joint Administrator, Malcolm Fillmore

Dated 18 March 2014

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact infarmation in the BM Advisory, Arundel House, 1 Amberey Cout, Whitworth Road
box opposite but ff you do, it wili help Compares

House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible to Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL
searches of the public record

Tel 01293 410333

>mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

DX Number DX Exchange
hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
*A33YNWIL®
A15

19/03/2014 #177
COMPANIES HOUSE




AARDVARK ENGINEERING CONSULTANCY LIMITED (“THE COMPANY”) {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT PURSUANT TO RULE 2 110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 26 SEPTEMBER 2013 TO 18 MARCH 2014

1 Introduction

11 Pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | set out below our repart on the

progress of thrs Administration since our report for the penod ending 25 September 2013

2 Details of Relevant Court

21 These Administration proceedings fall under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice, the court

reference 1s number 7525 of 2012

3  Company details

31 The company's registered number 1s 05468199 and its registered office 1s situated at Arundel

House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Read, Crawley, RH11 7XL

4 Administrators’ details

41 The Joint Administrators, Malcolm Fillmore and Ms Ran)it Bajjon were gppainted on 26 September
2012 Our appointment was made by the Company Since our appointment, there have been no
changes in the office holders For the purposes of paragraph 1002) of schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators have agreed to act joinily and severally in all matters
relating to the administration  All functions retating to the administrabon may be exercised by

etther administrator
5  Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
51 | attach a summary of the administrators’ receipts and payments as at 18 March 2014

6. Administrators’ Progress Report

61 The Purpose of the Administration was to achieve a better result for the company’s credrtors as a

whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first being in Admurustration)

62 On 17 Apnl 2013, a sale of the business and assets was finalised to Pathway Contracts Limited, a

company owned and directed by Paul Siisby The assets were sold for a total sum of £5,000
based on a valuation carned out by agents John M Peyto & Co Ltd The full sum has been
recetved in the Administration

63 Additienal consideration was agreed at 50% of any value or net profits realised from the
exploitation of the Proteus Screen in excess of £4,690 over a penod of 36 months, however, no
funds have been recovered and 1t 1s not considered cost effective to keep the case open to

pursue

64 The Company had only one outstanding debtor, Tew Engineering Limited (“Tew"), which owes the

Company £26,000 in relation to electronic control units for destination boards at St Pancras,
designed and nstalied by the Company Problems with the urits arose after installation Tew
refused to pay the addihional costs incurred by the Company n sesking to help Tew find a

solution The Company lodged a County Court claim against Tew, but Tew appled to the High

Court, Technology & Construction Division for delivery up of the designs and drawings and sought
_injunctive relief to enforce this on an urgent basts so they could contract with an altemative

suppher At a heanng i the Hhigh Court of Justice on 30 August 2012, the Judge made an intenm

costs award against the Company of £6,000 on the basis that the Company had not made the

designs and drawings avatable, with the pnncipal action being set down for heanng The High
Court proceedings have since been stayed due to the Administration

An assignment of the debt to Tuskerbia Limited took place on 28 Jung 2013 for 50% of any net
recovenes As any likely realisaton will be insufficient for any distnbution to creditors, it 1s not
considered cost effective to keep the case open to realise this asset and thus a further

assignment was made on 10 March 2014 for 50% of any net recovenes to be paid to BM Advisory
to recover a contnbution towards their tme costs




7 The Exit Route

71 The Administration was allowed to lapse at the anniversary of the date the company entered into
Administration  Consequently the Administrators have ceased to act with effect from 18 March
2014

8  Assets remaining to be realised
81 There are no remaining realisable assets
9 Admimstrators’ Costs and Remuneration

91 The total tme costs incurred to 16 March 2014 and for the penod of the report are summansed on
the attached schedules as Appendix 1 & 1a, respectively, in the format prescribed by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals [ also enclose a separate schedule as
Appendix 1b for the penod 1 March 2014 to 16 March 2014 reflecting the change in hourly rates
of staff and partners Remuneration totalfing £4,594 32 pius VAT and disbursements have been
drawn in accordance with the resoluton approved by creditors A Creditor's guide to
Administrator's Fees can be located in SIP 9 (Statement of insolvency Practice) which can be
accessed through the website of the Insolvency Practiioners Association, www insolvency-
practitioners org uk Altematively piease contact this office for a copy to be sent to you by post

The current hourly rates of staff and partners involved In this case were increased with effect from
1 March 2014 as shown on the attached Appendix 2, Statement of Folicy of Fees In Insolvency
Proceedings The previous rates are shown on Appendix 2a attached

Crediiors have aiso approved our category 2 disbursemenis at the rate of 25 pence per iefter, 15
pence per photocopy and 45 pence per mile plus 5 pence for additional persons travelling in the
same car Company searches at the rate of £1 per search and Checks in relation to money
laundenng regulations, at the rate of £1 per enquiry Report to creditors on website £10 per
report

Details of the category 2 disbursements paid in the penod are shown on the attached receipts and
payments account The category 2 disbursements incurred by the Administrators for the penod of
the report are as follows

Letters and photocopying £28 00

Creditors also approved pre-administration costs of £2,688 50 at the creditors meeting held on 4
December 2012

Creditors are advised that within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the
Administrator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-
administration costs) set out In the report A request must be in wnting, and may be made either by
a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of
unsecured crediors {including himself) or the permission of the court Creditors have a nght to
challenge the adminustrators’ remuneration and expenses, this 15 set out n detail in SIP9

10 Admintstrators’ Proposals

aftach a summary of the Administrators’ Proposals

any matters that you wish to discuss with me, please do not hesitate to contact me

Malcolm Fillmore
Joint Administrator of Aardvark Engineenng Consultancy Limited

Dated 18 March 2014




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No 7525 of 2012

AARDVARK ENGINEERING CONSULTANCY LIMITED
{in Admunistration) ("The Company")
Company No. 05468199

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, and
Rule 2 33 of The Insolvency Act 1986

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

Administrators’ Proposals

The foliowing are our Statement of Proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrabion Order made
in respect of the Company and which we make to the creditors for their consideration and, f thought fit,
approval at the Meebing of Creditors to be held on 4 December 2012

That we be given authonty fo continue to rmanage and finance the business and affairs of the Company
from asset realisations in such manner as we consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being
n Administration) We will manage the day to day aspects of the business under the control of the existing
management and in accordance with our professional judgement, taking iIndependent or informed advice
where we consider that to be appropnate and that we take such decisions on the future management of
the Company as we consider appropnate Insofar as the day-to-day operations are concemed, these are
now managed via a wholly-owned subsidiary, Pathway Contracts Limited

That we be empowered to review all existing contractual commitments and obligations of the Company
and, where necessary, cause the Company to determine (if not already terminated) any such
contractual commitments which, in our view, are nct beneficiai to the future of the business

That we be empowered to enter into and conclude negotiations with creditors and/or others as we consider
may assist In the continuation of the Company's business, its refinancing or i promoting 2 CVA

That our remuneration for acting as Administrators be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by us
and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration and that the Administrators be at Iiberty
to draw fees up to actual tme costs incurred from time to time from funds held by us  That details of the
remuneration drawn and time costs will be set out in the Administrators’ progress reports as required by
R3 (The Association of Business Recovery Professionals) The present hourly charge out rates for
principals and staff itkely to be involved in this case are set out as follows together with details and charges
for category 2 disbursements

751 Partners £295, Senior Professional Staff £110 - £240 and assistants and support staff £85 -
£100
752  Category 2 disbursements payable to Atherton Bailey are to be charged as follows
s« 25 pence per letter
« 15 pence per photocopy
# 45 pence per mile travelled plus § pence for additonal persons traveling in the same

car
. Company and other searches at the rate of £1 per search
. Checks in relation to money laundenng regulations, at the rate of £1 per enquiry

. Reports to creditors on Atherton Balley Website, £10 per report

The total “time costs” recorded since our appointment are summansed on the attached schedule in the
format prescnbed by R3  Creditors should note that these are the time costs shown on our intemal
accounting records and are not necessanly the amounts actually charged and recovered as
remuneraton A Creditor's guide to Admimistrator's Fees can be located in SIP 9 (Statement of
Insolvency Practice) which can be accessed through the website of the Insolvency Practihoners
Association, www insolvency-prachifioners org uk Altemnatively please contact this office for a copy to
be sent to you by post

Pre-Administration costs, no formal agreement was entered into with the director for fees and expenses
although the matter was discussed and agreed at a meetng prior to Administraton  The pre
Administration work invelved reviewing the Tew Engineenng matter, agreeing a strategy for the proposed
Administration and discussing funding requirements  The time costs charged by the Admimistrators and
their staff amount to £2,688 50 plus VAT, which remain unpaid We therefore propose the followming
resolubon “That the Administrators be paid their time costs and any category 2 disbursements
incurred during the pre-administration penod n relation to unpaid pre-admnistration costs as set
out above pursuant to Rule 2 67A of The Insolvency Rules 1986". This resolubion 15 not part of the
proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency act 1986




78

79

710

711

712

713

714

715

That, if we so conclude 15 in the creditors interests, we convene further meetings of the creditors and
members at such ime as we may propose i order to seek their approval to any other proposals

That n the exercise of our powers and in doing anything where we believe it 1s appropnate or necessary to
seek the consent or approval of creditors and, where the law so allows, any Committee of Creditors
elected will have the authonty to act on behalf of all creddors

That we may do all such other things as we, in our discretion, consider will preserve protect or enhance the
business and/or assets of the Company and/or are incidental to these proposals and their implementation

That we take and implement such other consequential decisions as, in our udgement will benefit the
creditors of the Company

On the basis that there are funds (incfuding any funds subject to the Prescnbed Part) available for
distnbution, we shalt adopt one of the methods outlined in Paragraph 4 1 above If an apphcation 1s
made to court for permission for the Administrators to distnbute the funds held to non-preferential
creditors and 1s granted, following the distnbution to crediors, the Administrators will file notices
pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Following registration of the
notice the Company will be dissolved after a penod of three months

In the alternative, and if we determine that 2 CVA 1s not beneficial to the creditors, we shall realise the
Company's assets on the best basts reasonably attainable and shall place the Company mnto Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation In this event the proposed hgquidators will be the cument Administrators but in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are adwvised that they may nominate a
different person or persons, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of our proposals to put the
Company nto hguidation and before those proposals are approved

If the realisabons are nsufficient to pay any dvdend to unsecured creditors, we shall send the appropnate
nolice 1o the Registrar of Companies pursuant to Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the insoivency Act
1986 Following registration of the nobce the Company will be dissolved after a penod of three months

When we deem it appropnate, we shall seek a discharge of the Adminstralion and our release as
Administrators  Following the filtng of the Adminustrators’ final progress report to the Registrar of
Companies both Administrators will deemed to be discharged from any further Lability ansing from or
connected howsoever to the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986




000 FLOZ YOLBH 51 J 30 Moused

b ¥10'9

¥ 200°1
95 69
0c oL
Bl 6rl
a0 9l
000E

00 €51
ZE vBS'Y

SLNINA VS

1y G00'8
600

Ly 200'L
S0t
000
00
001

G0 0Le
00 8E
00 069'Y

SLdiFoIH

0o a Lhot wequndag or ¥ te soueieg
7 ¥

FOZ HOHVYW 8} O
CHOZ HIEWI1dIS 9T OOMAd 3HI HOJ

¢

0003

L LD 9

¥ 200'L
9g 65
00 0L

91 6vi
o009l
00 0t
00 261
ZE ¥BS'Y

iF #1009

00 ¥69'¢

000

P TO0'L
e
006
0oL

0c

00 02
Qo 8t
Q0 069y

00 951
0o 8e
00005 €

(unoaoe Buueaq 1s349ju))
pI0OZ Y2Jep 81 1€ S JUNODJe 8)e)SD JUIA|OSU| u| doue|eyg

xe] indu) 1 YA

sebieyn abeioig

BISQaAA UG paysgng suoday

abejsod ¥ Buridos ‘Bunung

s3y2iesg Auedwon

puog Auaaosu|

Buisraapy AomeIg

SISEY 1502 BLUf 'UCIJBIBUNLIIY ,SIOIENSIUILLPY
SINIWAVA

xe] inding | va
punjsy LA
(ss015)) pamanay 1salalU) sueg
$10193(] aped)
el 2 IMPOCO 'SI0BBUOTY SpIoday JBoIsns) 'ssauisng
diM
Wwawdintg Jsindwog
wawdinb3z B anpwng so1Q
win Aedsig shsioed
I EREL]

PLOZ HOUVYWA 81 OL 2102 H38W3Ld3S 91 AOIHId FHL HOd
LNMOJOV SLNIWAYE NV S1dI3I3Y .SHOLVYLSININGY

[NOILYHLSININGY NI
AILIANT ADNYLINSNOD ONIYAINIONT HHYAQNYY




[ 0 99051 oF 93 Irr X [ee [soo [es et 101 puen
000 1] 00 0 Q00 00 & [ [t oo afodur[ Tashopii;|
000 000 000 000 [ -5 [5k1] oo I¥A T xRL

(13111 00326 09§ 000 oS oo oap L-T] Junsodey Asoimyg

00 oo 00 0 000 (1] mo 000 030 uspdivo] Aoinies! 3uepdnc) Anielg
[ 9 LET 5T 0a ST x0 0a4a m'c

00T 000 [H] 030 1] o ©00 000

000 000 [T] %00 000 00 000 £00 soLpe) [puasalg

Lo rer 66 596 SEy 00 143 00 000 BOZ 1401/pa)3 paandasun) HIonpary
000 o0 GO0 [T 060 @0 oo 000 Ruaddig pous e yricGsa g

09 L5 52T szt 000 -1 0] w0 %90 wonaae) 1330

ZUELT YoOES'T Eidas 000 w1 000 (13 T 0N FIREIY 1388y wonEsEay 1ty
00D GO0 0D 050 000 ) 1) 20 VLLRST B 3Npakg

00567 05 #9 oc o 000 poo oo coa 7] MBARY JBULIEY

000 oo 0 oo 000 wo 00 ] 00 upsan

£tor 0% 205 16 ¥ vt SE0 24 000 1 Bupuncady ase))|

L2111 5 09rE 5 €5 200 17534 510 oo ws Bupuuryg 7 uwpy| Bujuumyd pu uoRELSUWRY|
[ 3 wwa Apnop slvisay 71503 [¥931 W01 puesn T IRy Vi) SO I 373 FOjURS Telemen [TY] COLTETT VoM 10 USRI IEe S

e e ]

¥10Z Yo §7 O3 TT0Z Jequiaydag g7
poriad my3 104
51500 MWL MOIRAMRY JU[O]

uope. ul pajjun SupsauBuz yerpIey




Appariia 13

TR 16T GLREFT [ev Ty §51 [rzot {3 [ooe Tets a1 purag]

000 [CI oo 000 3 0o il 030 Tasdoiduy ELCEF]

00T 000 00D 00T 000 00 Wi 000 TeA g AL

Tz 691 £0 WT6 095 000 s w0 w0o (1] Jupioday Lsimuig

(1] (13 (1 oo )] mo 000 0o Awrpwe) Lemng s3umdwen Aoning

000 000 [CX} 00 (L] oy wo 000

00 EI 3 0o'q 060 1) 000 oo ISR PRI

000 1] 0o o.1] oo o noo [0].] TIDLAIY NGRS

00 551 00 5E oz o 000 oro 00 000 000 $1011R3) PAINIARUG sioppds;

000 000 000 000 [ZT) 000 000 00 ¢ Riadoiy Fogasesy

L az 05 S61 06 0 000 oo 000 oo ore L] 1920

LT 79T [1%43] §91 00’0 €1 00D 000 o UOREIREY 13ty UORESHRRY 181y

000 [T 00D EL) 000 ) 000 =T NG F71ApoLg

L9961 00 65 of 0 030 0o wo [ 1] o€ mnpary Jaupiey

oo o3 3 oo 0o 1) oo 00Q 000 Aupaapy

0l 0% 3¢1 502 D31 11314 oto 000 000 Bupuncady esed

vE {OE S¥ 509 61 00 WwT 00Q 000 000 Buuuryy 7 ywpy Jujuuejd PUF UONESIUWPRY
5 mvy ApnoH s¥esany 3 1503 [H8) oL purn [N T L] JOINIS Uiy ST et v innIRd SERAITY WOM HOM |0 VOREIHIID

R NS Aty

PTOT Y10 91 OF ETOZ Saquisides 52
Pouad K} Jo3
1193 S| FIOIRNSEUHLRY JWIO[

v prRUn Asueynsued Jipssndul yreapivy




Appendix 1b

00 53T 05 §2¢ 0E T 000 joe? [ooo 000 oo |e10 puen|

WD 00 oa g an [ 000 [ 000 sskoidu

000 000 c0a 000 [ ©o oo Qo0 A¥A B xe]|

00530 DOOLE 002 000 oz 1] o w0 Bupioday Aoynielg

0o o e le] 000 a0 wn wo oo 030 SR ey Aoyng Wuedwe) Aoinelg,

000 1] 000 o0 Q oaa 000 [ 000 IOM, A0 sl uoliednsaau)

000 00 0 o0 0 00 0 000 000 [ ) 000 S0UP#iI pRnaag

o0 Q 0G0 00 0 [Lo) 000 [1434] oo [2:14] $101|paId [RILAIF3 S|

00 0 00 0 000 000 o000 000 000 000 $4011pa) pRimasun)| SI0NP3L3|

[£iT] ooo 000 00O wo oo 000 000 110014 PjoyRsea/pioyad 4|

oo 00 0 000 1) wo 000 wo wo 131980

oo 000 00D 000 000 o o o Uoj NaY NS uoneE|PAY 1335y

000 000 og 8 03 0 000 wo wa [+7] (HHAQT 3AINPOI

[Lelvd 030 [eal+] 000 00 0oo 000 ooo Manay JaupRg

[Leded [oals] 000 00 0 000 oog [e1:] mo shupaapy;

[+ 000 000 o0 wo o0 oco 200 Bupuncasy ased)|

0G SBT Of 55 0t 0 000 050 oo [ 000 Bujuueid 7 Upwpy| BujuuRy PuR LDHRIITILILDY
7 a1y Ajnoyy slviany F 507 k10 W305 puwin FOTE] B0 S| UrRY BEED A0S UlUpY BSED 1D|URS eupreg S{SA|BUy YoM, Yo jo UO)IRI|) SRS

#0418 peis kg winok

PIOT YMwit 9T 0) pTOZ YUBA T
POli3d ¥y3 ios
5200 WL RISIRAFVUPY JUjOT

u payun

T 3 b LieApIwy




APPerDIX 2

BM ADVISORY
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
Introduction

This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The following information apphes to all appointments of partners, directors, consultants or staff of BM Advisory, o act as any of the following -

Liquidator, Recewer, Administrator or Admunistrative Recever of a Limited Company or Limited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankrupicy

Supervisor of an Indvidual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the prowisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be specified within
the Debtor’s proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time <osts ansing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to time costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm’s usual rates applicable at the time the work ts carmed out Rates may be vaned from time to bme, at the sole discretion of BM Adwisory, and
such changes will be notified In retrospect with each report to Creditors It 1s the policy of BM Adwisory to use as Junior grade of staff as compatible with
the efficient conduct of the matter In order to ensure costs are kept to a mimimum

As at 1™ March 2014 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 1 430
Partner 2 380
Associate Director 360
Senior Manager 340
Manager 310
Assistant Manager 285
Senier Administrator 240
Adminstrater 1 185
Administrator 2 155
Junior Adminustrator 125
Cashier 115
Supportt staff 85

Rates vary between indmviduals, reflecting expenence and qualification For certan more complex tasks, BM Adwisory may seek to apply a higher rate in
respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authonsation in accordance with the Act

For further infermation on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached gudance notes in relation to fees
Disbursements

Dishursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the case or BM Adwisory, 1n the case of the
latter, the nvoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case
without the prior appraval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Adwisory has made payment on behalf of the case, by a
recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage and speafic bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Advisory and recharged to the case, they are net attributed to the case by a third party invoice and/or they
may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance Exampiles of Category 2 disbursements are phatocopying, internal room hure and nternal storage.

It 15 proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Adwisory

Meeting room hire £200 00
Creditor portal {per report) E10

Postage £044-£124
Mileage (per mile) £0 45 ~
Photocopies (per sheet) £0 15
Storage (per box per month) E0Q 35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the matenals used or the costs which would have been incurred f that service had been sourced
externally




HINVIX Lo

BM ADVISORY (SOUTH) LIMITED
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
Introduction

This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Prachice 9 issued by the Associstion of Business
Recovery Specialists (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The following infermation apphes to all appaintments of partners or staff of BM Adwvisary (South) Limited, to act 2s any of the followng -

Liquidator, Recever, Administrator or Admimistrative Recesver of a Limited Company or Lsmited Liability Partnership
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Indmdual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement

Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the prowisions of the Insolvenicy Act 1986 require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office Holder be speafied within
the Debtor’s proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office Holder's expected time costs ansing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to tme costs, as incurred, charged
at the firm's usual rates applicable at the time the work is carned out Rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion of BM Adwvisory
(South) Limited and such changes will be notified In retrospect with each report to Creditors It 15 the policy of BM Adwisory (South) Limited to use as
Junior grade of staff as compatble with the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a mimimum

As at & August 2012 the rates applicable are

Grade £
Partner 295 - 380
Associatef/Senior Manager 290 - 350
Assistant Manager 270
Senmor Administrator 110 - 240
Admintstrator 125 -180
Cashier 100 - 110
Support staff 80-85

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting expenence and qualificabon Far certain more camplex tasks, BM Adwisory (South) Limuted may seek to apply
a higher rate in respect of work undertaken, but subject to pnor authorisation in accordance with the Act.

For further informaton on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance notes n relation to fees
Disbursements

Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which 1s either in the name of the case or BM Adwisory { South) Limited, int
the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the case These disbursements are recoverable in full
fram the case without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the case or, where BM Adwisory (South) Limited has made
payment on behalf of the case, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory
advertising, external meeting room hure, external storage and specific bond insurance

Category 2 expenses are incurred by BM Adwisory (South) Umited and recharged to the case, they are not attributed to the case by a third party invoice
and/or they may indude a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the case, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge
beng approved by creditors in advance Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying, intemat room lure and internal storage

It s propesed that the followtng Category 2 disbursements are recovered by BM Adwvisory {South) Limited .

Meeting room hire £200 00
Creditor portal {per report) £1000
Postage f044-£124
Mileage {per mile) £0 45
Photocopas (per sheet) £0 15
Storage {per box per month} £0 35

The costs recharged are based upon the actual cost of the materials used or the costs which would have been incurred if that service had been sourced
externally




